

April 3, 1995

Mr. John G. Barisone

City Attorney

City of Santa Cruz

333 Church Street

Santa Cruz, California  95060





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-082

Dear Mr. Barisone:


You have asked for advice on behalf of Santa Cruz City Councilmember Mary Beth Campbell under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


Must Ms. Campbell disqualify herself from participating in Santa Cruz City Council decisions about (1) a temporary plywood wall surrounding a construction site which has been designated as an "art wall" and (2) the adjacent property where a secondary wastewater treatment plant and either a park or a parking lot may be developed, in light of the fact that a portion of the wall and the boundaries of the property being developed are within 300 feet of her house?

CONCLUSION


Because Ms. Campbell's residence is within 300 feet of real property that will be the subject of a governmental decision, the effect of the decision on the official's residence is considered material unless the decision would have no financial effect on the official's residence.  Therefore, Ms. Campbell must disqualify herself from participating in council decisions regarding the art wall and the use of the property adjacent to the secondary wastewater treatment plant, unless she can demonstrate that there will be no financial effect on her residence.  

FACTS


On November 8, 1994, Mary Beth Campbell was elected to serve on the Santa Cruz City Council.  Ms. Campbell and her husband reside on Bay Street in the City of Santa Cruz in a house they own.  Prior to her election to the city council, a large tract of property directly across the street from Ms. Campbell's house which had formerly been dedicated to recreation and wildlife preserve uses was designated as the location where, pursuant to a federal consent decree, the city would construct a multi-million dollar secondary wastewater treatment plant.  At the commencement of construction, a large plywood construction wall, designed to screen the construction activity and to inhibit trespassing onto the construction site, was constructed along Bay Street directly across the street from Ms. Campbell's house.  The plywood construction wall is approximately 800 feet in length, and a significant segment of the wall is within 300 feet of 

Ms. Campbell's house.  The wall was constructed within the last year and it is anticipated that it will remain in place for approximately another three to five years.


Prior to Ms. Campbell's election to the city council, the city's Parks and Recreation Commission, in an effort to minimize potential graffiti upon the construction wall, proposed a community "art wall."  Members of the community would be able to rent a panel of the art wall for a given period of time and paint and display images upon it.  The city council subsequently approved the program over strident objection from numerous neighbors, including Ms. Campbell and many of her current constituents.  This "art wall" controversy, to a significant degree, fueled Ms. Campbell's election to the city council.  


The art wall is an ongoing item of public concern and it is anticipated that the city council, from time to time over the next three to five years, will be called upon to make decisions concerning the art wall program.  It is also expected that during Ms. Campbell's tenure on the city council, the council will be called on to make decisions concerning the future use of that property behind the art wall, which remains unused after construction of the secondary wastewater treatment plant.  It is anticipated that the unused property will be put to park purposes or used as a parking lot in support of adjacent recreational activities.  

ANALYSIS


1.  Economic Interests


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  Santa Cruz City Councilmember Campbell would be considered a "public official" under the Act.


Section 87103 of the Act provides that: 




A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or a member of his or her immediate family, or on: 


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

* * *


Section 82033 defines an "interest in real property" as:


[A]ny leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

      * * *  






Ms. Campbell and her husband's residence on Bay Street in Santa Cruz constitutes an ownership interest in real property worth more than $1,000 which may be affected by decisions regarding the "art wall" or the development of the property adjacent to the secondary wastewater treatment plant.


2.  Foreseeability and Materiality


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect of a decision on real property is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will affect property values.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


With respect to materiality, Regulation 18702.3 states: 


(a)  The effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest (not including a leasehold interest), if any of the following applies:



(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the real property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.

* * *  


Thus, if the official's residence is within 300 feet of real property that is the subject of a governmental decision, the effect of the decision on the official's residence is considered material unless the decision would have no financial effect on the official's residence.  Although the art wall is only a temporary structure, it will be in place for approximately three to five years while the wastewater treatment plant is being constructed.  Given that the art wall will be in place for a substantial amount of time and that, as you have described, the wall has generated a great deal of controversy in the neighborhood, it is questionable whether the existence of the art wall will have no financial effect on Ms. Campbell's residence.  Similarly, it is questionable whether decisions regarding the use of property adjacent to the wastewater treatment plant would have no financial effect on her residence.  


Therefore, pursuant to Regulation 18702.3(a)(1), Councilmember Campbell may not participate in decisions regarding the art wall or the use of the property adjacent to the secondary wastewater treatment plant, unless she can demonstrate that there will be no financial effect on her residence (for example, by obtaining an independent appraisal to that effect).  


3.  Participating in a Non-Official Capacity


A public official is permitted to appear, as any member of the general public, before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function, to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to his or her personal interests.  (Regulations 18700(d)(2) and 18700.1(b)(1).)  A "personal interest" includes an interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18700.1(b)(1).)  


Once an official has formally disqualified himself or herself by announcing the disqualification and the reason for it on the public record (Regulation 18700(b)(5)), the official may comment at public meetings or hearings, on issues related solely to the effect of a decision on his or her personal interests.  Note that the official may not testify on behalf of any other person or group.  The official's comments should be made under the same time limits and procedures applicable to comments from members of the public.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Hyla P. Wagner




Counsel, Legal Division
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